

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/21/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/26/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98683-5

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE RECALL OF ADAM FORTNEY,
Snohomish County Sheriff.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY
DEPUTY SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION**

VICK, JULIUS, McCLURE, P.S.
Alyssa Melter, WSBA #46481
Hillary McClure, WSBA #31852
5506 6th Ave. S, Suite 201A
Seattle, WA 98108
(206) 957-0926

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Snohomish County DSA*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. INTEREST AND IDENTITY.....1

III. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED.....2

IV. ANALYSIS.....2

 A. An elected official acts with a legally cognizable justification that renders a recall charge legally insufficient when a collective bargaining agreement requires “just cause” for discipline and the elected official reduces or overturns discipline, believing the imposed discipline violates the CBA.....2

 B. A recall charge is legally insufficient when an elected official reasonably exercises discretion to resolve labor grievances short of arbitration, where the official has provided reasonable and tenable grounds for the decision.....10

V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Civil Service Commission of the City of Kelso v. City of Kelso,</i> 137 Wn.2d 166, 969 P.2d 474 (1999).....	7
<i>Green v. Cowliz Cnty. Civ. Srv. Comm'n,</i> 19 Wn. App 210, 577 P.2d 141 (1978).....	11
<i>In re Recall of Ackerson,</i> 143 Wn.2d 366, 20 P.3d 930 (2001).....	3
<i>In re Recall of Carkeek,</i> 156 Wn.2d 469, 128 P.3d 1231 (2006).....	4
<i>In re Recall Charges Against Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 Directors,</i> 162 Wn.2d 501, 173 P.3d 265 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>In re Recall of Greco,</i> 105 Wn.2d 669, 717 P.2d 1368 (1986).....	3, 4
<i>In re Recall of Inslee,</i> 194 Wn.2d 563, 451 P.3d 305 (2019).....	10
<i>In re Recall of Kast,</i> 144 Wn.2d 807, 31 P.3d 677 (2001).....	7
<i>In re Recall of Lindquist,</i> 172 Wn.2d 120, 258 P.3d 9 (2011).....	3, 10
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek,</i> 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000).....	3

<i>In re Recall of Telford,</i> 166 Wn.2d 148, 206 P.3d 1248 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Thomas v. Whatcom Cnty.,</i> 28 Wn. 113, 143 P. 881 (1914).....	10
<i>In re Recall of Wade,</i> 115 Wn.2d 544, 799 P.2d 1179 (1990).....	3
<i>In re Recall Washam,</i> 171 Wn.2d 503, 257 P.3d 513 (2011).....	3
<i>In re Recall of Wasson,</i> 149 Wn. 2d 787, 72 P.3d 170 (2003).....	3
<i>Kitsap Cnty. Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Kitsap Cnty</i> 167 Wn.2d 428, 219 P.3d 428 (2009).....	14
<i>Osborn v. Grant Cnty,</i> 130 Wn.2d 615, 926 P.2d 911 (1996).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland,</i> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	14
--	----

STATUTES

RCW 36.16.070.....	11
RCW 41.56.010.....	1, 6
RCW 41.56.040.....	5
RCW 41.56.030(4).....	5
RCW 41.56.905.....	6
